READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THE NOTES THERETO AS OF
JUNE 30, 2001 AND DECEMBER 31, 2000 OF GILAT, WHICH HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED BY
REFERENCE HEREIN AND THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES THERETO OF RSTAR AS OF
JUNE 30, 2001 AND DECEMBER 31, 2000 INCLUDED HEREIN.

   F-2

   GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2001
   (U.S. DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   (RESTATED)*
   -------------
   GILAT
   SATELLITE   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   NETWORKS LTD.   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   -------------   -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  134,582   $  (9,076)5A   $  125,506
  Account receivables:
   Trade.....   177,670   177,670
   Other and prepaid expenses.....   101,107   101,107
  Inventories.....   171,452   171,452
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total current assets.....   584,811   (9,076)   575,735
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Investments and non-current receivables:
  Restricted cash.....   7,182   7,182
  Investment in affiliated companies.....   8,434   8,434
  Investment in other companies.....   36,454   36,454
  Severance pay fund.....   5,568   5,568
  Long term loan.....   42,422   42,422
  Long term trade receivables and other receivables.....   106,178   106,178
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   206,238   0   206,238
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Property and equipment, net.....   264,937   264,937
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Other assets and deferred charges, net.....   147,651   8,1785B   155,829

Edgar Filing: GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD - Form F-4/A

150

   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net assets of discontinued operations.....   4,051   4,051
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total assets.....   $1,207,688   $   (898)   $1,206,790
   ==========   =========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
  Short term bank credit.....   8,782   8,782
  Current maturities of long term loans.....   6,239   6,239
  Accounts payable and accruals:
   Trade.....   80,859   80,859
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities.....   58,639   2,3475C   60,986
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total current liabilities.....   154,519   2,347   156,866
Convertible subordinated notes.....   350,000   350,000
Accrued severance pay.....   8,943   8,943
Long term loans -- net of current maturities.....   125,446   125,446
Other long term liabilities.....   14,522   14,522
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total liabilities.....   653,430   2,347   655,777
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Minority interest.....   13,644   (5,762)5D   7,882
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Shareholders equity.....   540,614   2,5175E   543,131
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total Liabilities and shareholders equity.....   $1,207,688   $   (898)   $1,206,790
   ==========   =========   ==========

---------------
* Restated to reflect the consolidation of rStar from January 1, 2001.

   F-3

   GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (U.S. DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   (RESTATED)*
   ---------------
   GILAT
   SATELLITE   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   NETWORKS LTD.   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $218,641   $218,641
Cost of revenues.....   162,298   162,298
   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   56,343   56,343
   --------   --------   --------
Research and development costs, net.....   21,512   21,512
Selling and marketing, general and administrative
  expenses.....   84,792   3056A   85,097
Restructuring charges.....   9,994   9,994
   --------   --------   --------

Edgar Filing: GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD - Form F-4/A

151

Total operating expenses.....   116,298   305   116,603
   --------   --------   --------
Operating loss.....   (59,955)   (305)   (60,260)
Financial expenses, net.....   (13,799)   (227)6B   (14,026)
Impairment of investments in other companies.....   (2,000)   (2,000)
   --------   --------   --------
Loss before taxes on income.....   (75,754)   (532)   (76,286)
Taxes on income.....   (281)   (281)
   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing operations.....   (76,035)   (532)   (76,567)
Equity in losses of affiliated companies.....   (252)   (252)
Minority interest in losses of a subsidiary.....   2,929   (1,947)6C   982
   --------   --------   --------
Net loss.....   $(73,358)   $ (2,479)   $(75,837)
   ========   ========   ========
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per ordinary
  share from continuing operations.....   $  (3.14)   $  (3.18)
   ========   ========   ========
Pro forma weighted average number of shares used in
  computing basic and diluted pro forma net loss per
  ordinary share (in thousands).....   23,358   23,824
   ========   ========   ========

---------------
* Restated to reflect the consolidation of rStar from January 1, 2001.

   F-4

   GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (U.S. DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   -----------------------------
   GILAT SATELLITE   RSTAR   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   NETWORKS LTD   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $504,562   $   --   $(26,742)6D   $477,820
Cost of revenues.....   344,441   --   (18,544)6E   325,897
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   160,121   --   (8,198)   151,923
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Research and development costs, net.....   31,272   817   10,0006F   42,089
Selling and marketing, general and
  administrative expenses.....   86,098   5,853   6086A   92,559
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   117,370   6,670   10,608   134,648
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   42,751   (6,670)   (18,806)   17,275
Financial expenses, net.....   (1,289)   (188)   (454)6B   (1,931)
Impairment of investments in other
  companies.....   (9,350)   --   --   (9,350)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before taxes on income.....   32,112   (6,858)   (19,260)   5,994

Edgar Filing: GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD - Form F-4/A

152

Taxes on income.....   (2,003)   --   --   (2,003)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations.....   30,109   (6,858)   (19,260)   3,991
Equity in losses of affiliated companies.....   (950)   --   --   (950)
Acquired in-process research and development
  in an affiliate company.....   (10,000)   --   10,0006F   --
Minority interest in losses of a subsidiary...   276   --   1,0296C   1,305
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 19,435   $(6,858)   $ (8,231)   $  4,346
   ========   =======   ========   ========
Pro forma net income (loss) per ordinary share
  from continuing operations:
Basic.....   $   0.86   $ (0.16)   $   0.19
   ========   =======   ========
Diluted.....   $   0.81   $ (0.16)   $   0.19
   ========   =======   ========

[…]

Common Control" and FTB 85-5 issue 2 "Issues Relating to Accounting for Business
Combinations, Including Stock Transactions between Companies under Common
Control." Based upon a preliminary valuation of tangible and intangible assets
acquired, Gilat has allocated the cost of the acquisition to rStar assets as
follows (US$ in thousands): (This allocation is for pro forma purposes only.
Actual fair values will be based on financial information at the Transactions
date).

   TOTAL
   INTANGIBLES
   INCLUDED IN
   EXISTING   PRO FORMA
   GOODWILL   TECHNOLOGY   ADJUSTMENTS
   --------   ----------   -----------

Periods of amortization.....  5 years (for goodwill 5 years
   created prior to June 30, 2001)
Intangibles arising from prior transactions (such   45,776   9,744   55,520
  transactions occurred prior to June 30, 2001)..... 
Intangibles arising from current transaction (such   5,138   3,040   8,178
  transaction occurred after June 30, 2001)..... 
   ------   ------   ------
Total intangibles included in pro forma adjustments.....   50,914   12,784   63,698
   ======   ======   ======

   During September 2001, Gilat recorded, as part of restructuring charges, an
impairment of the Goodwill and Existing Technology, which relates to rStar, of
approximately $50,000 thousand. (See also Note 9 to the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2001). Such impairment was not
reflected in the pro forma financial information.

Note 2.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations
do not reflect activity subsequent to the periods presented and therefore does